Principal Actuarial Assumptions – Longdendale High School

 At 31 August
2022

At 31 August
2021

Rate of increase in salaries 3.80% 3.65%
Future pensions increases 3.05% 2.90%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.25% 1.65%
Inflation assumption (CPI) 3.20% 2.90%

DocuSign Envelope ID: EADEA0F3-3C56-4091-BBF3-C5BA91A5CB06

  Stamford Park Trust – Company Number 11736886

71

Notes to the accounts (continued)

For the Year Ended 31 August 2022

29. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Principal Actuarial Assumptions – Rayner Stephens High School

 At 31 August
2022

At 31 August
2021

Rate of increase in salaries 3.80% 3.65%
Future pensions increases 3.05% 2.90%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.25% 1.65%
Inflation assumption (CPI) 3.20% 2.90%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality

rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 At 31 August
2022

At 31 August
2021

Retiring today
Males 20.3 years 20.5 years
Females 23.2 years 23.3 years

Retiring in 20 years
Males 21.6 years 21.9 years
Females 25.1 years 25.3 years

Sensitivity Analysis

 2022
£000

2021
£000

Discount rate: + 0.1% (400) (691)
Discount rate: - 0.1% 400 691
Mortality assumption: 1 year increase 649 1,099
Mortality assumption: 1 year decrease (649) (1,099)
CPI rate: + 0.1% 362 606
CPI rate: - 0.1% (362) (606)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 2022
£000

2021
£000

Equities 12,122 11,812
Bonds 2,460 2,495
Property 1,581 1,165
Cash and other liquid assets 1,405 1,164
Total fair value of assets 17,568 16,636

DocuSign Envelope ID: EADEA0F3-3C56-4091-BBF3-C5BA91A5CB06

  Stamford Park Trust – Company Number 11736886

72

Notes to the accounts (continued)

For the Year Ended 31 August 2022

29. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

The actual return on the scheme assets was £227,000 (1.3%).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities

 2022
£000

2021
£000

Current service cost (2,155) (1,611)
Past service cost (11) -
Interest income 280 231
Interest cost (471) (372)
Benefit changes, gain / (loss) on curtailment and
gain / (loss) on settlement

2 -

Admin expenses   -   -
Total amount recognised in the SOFA (2,355) (1,752)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

 2022
£000

2021
£000

At 1 September 2021 27,494 12,043
Transfer in of Longdendale High School - 5,401
Transfer in of Rayner Stephens High School - 3,589
Current service cost 2,155 1,611
Interest cost 471 372
Employee contributions 233 221
Actuarial (gain) / loss (13,915) 4,447
Benefits paid (204) (190)
Unfunded benefits paid (2) -
Past service cost   11   -
At 31 August 2022  16,243  27,494

DocuSign Envelope ID: EADEA0F3-3C56-4091-BBF3-C5BA91A5CB06

  Stamford Park Trust – Company Number 11736886

73

Notes to the accounts (continued)

For the Year Ended 31 August 2022

29. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the fair value of the Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets were as follows:

 2022
£000

2021
£000

At 1 September 2021 16,636 8,167
Transfer in of Longdendale High School - 3,262
Transfer in of Rayner Stephens High School - 1,841
Interest income 280 231
Actuarial gain / (loss) (53) 2,466
Employer contributions 676 637